146 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 41.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWENTY.FOUR (24) OF THE SPECIAL
LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
EIGHT (1878), AND AMENDMENTS THERETO.

Bs it enacted by the Leqisiature of the State of Minnesota:

Sreriow 1. That section eleven (11) of chapter three (8) of said act, be
and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words “and in
all prosecutions as above, and for all other offenses not indictable,’”” in
the fifteenth (15th) and sixteenth (16th) lines thereof.

Src. 2. That section three (3) of chapter four (4) of said act be
amendended by striking out all after the word “provided,” in the ninth
{9th) line of Iirst of said section, and inserting the following: ““That
all licenses for so dealing in spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors as
a beverage, shall not be less than three hundred ($300) dollars, except-
ing for the sale of beer alone, at retail, for which the license shall not
he less than one hundred ($100) doliars, and all such licenses shall ex-
pire on the last day of April in each year.

8Eec. 3. That section three (3) of chapter four (4) of said aect be
amended by adding at the end of the thirtieth (30th) clause thereof, the
following: “*And for the purpose of erecting such public buildings,
including court room, public hall, and a village jail, the common
council shall have full power and authority to issue the bonds of said
village in an amount not exceeding three hundred (300) [thousand
($3,000)] dollars, bearing a rate of interest not exceeding seven (7)
per cent. per annum.”’

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afier
1t8 passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.
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CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF NORTHFIELD,
IN RICE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legistature of the State of Minnesota:

SectioN 1. That subdivision thirty-two (32) of seetion three (3) of
chapter three (3) of an act of the Legislature of the state of Minnesota,
be and the same is hereby amended by adding to and at the end thereof
the following proviso, to-wit: ‘* Provided, That the common council
may provide by ordinance that any male person convicted of an offense



